climate change and increased focus on environmental, social and governance issues; VF’s ability to execute on its sustainability strategy and achieve its
sustainability-related goals and targets; risks arising from the widespread outbreak of an illness or any other communicable disease, or any other public health
crisis; and tax risks associated with the spin-off of the Jeanswear business completed in 2019. More information on potential factors that could affect VF’s
financial results is included from time to time in VF’s public reports filed with the SEC, including VF’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, and Quarterly Reports on
Form 10-Q, and Forms 8-K filed or furnished with the SEC.

Investor Contact:
Allegra Perry

ir@vfc.com

Media Contact:
Colin Wheeler

corporate_communications@vfc.com

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2025
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
December 2025

As Reported
under GAAP Reinvent

Impairment and
Pension

Settlement
Charge

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities Adjusted

Less: Adjusted
Contribution from

Dickies
Adjusted

Excluding Dickies
Revenues $ 2,875,801  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,875,801  $ 55,747  $ 2,820,054
Gross profit 1,628,341  214  —  —  1,628,555  21,475  1,607,080

Percent 56.6% 56.6% 57.0%
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses 1,308,571  (4,885) —  (8,173) 1,295,513  29,430  1,266,083
Percent 45.5% 45.0% 44.9%

Operating income (loss) 289,054  5,099  30,716  8,173  333,042  (7,955) 340,997
Percent 10.1% 11.6% 12.1%

Diluted earnings (loss)
per share from
continuing operations 0.76  0.01  0.14  (0.34) 0.56  (0.01) 0.58

Nine Months Ended
December 2025

As Reported
under GAAP Reinvent

Impairment and
Pension

Settlement
Charge

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities Adjusted

Less: Adjusted
Contribution from

Dickies
Adjusted

Excluding Dickies
Revenues $ 7,439,173  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 7,439,173  $ 309,255  $ 7,129,918
Gross profit 4,039,787  4,257  —  —  4,044,044  136,662  3,907,382

Percent 54.3% 54.4% 54.8%
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses 3,494,006  (47,107) —  (10,194) 3,436,705  125,428  3,311,277
Percent 47.0% 46.2% 46.4%

Operating income 515,065  51,364  30,716  10,194  607,339  11,235  596,104
Percent 6.9% 8.2% 8.4%

Diluted earnings per
share from continuing
operations 0.95  0.10  0.14  (0.34) 0.85  0.02  0.83

Notes:
 Costs related to Reinvent, VF's transformation program, including restructuring charges and project-related costs, were $5.1 million and $51.4 million in the

three and nine months ended December 2025, respectively. These costs related primarily to severance and employee-related benefits and expenses related to
the engagement of a consulting firm to support VF's transformation journey. VF entered into a contract with a consulting firm during the second quarter of Fiscal

[…]

should be used to evaluate the Company's results of operations only in conjunction with the corresponding GAAP measures.

(c)

(d)

(e)

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2024
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
December 2024

As Reported
under GAAP Reinvent

Impairment
Charge

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities Adjusted

Less: Adjusted
Contribution from

Dickies
Adjusted

Excluding Dickies
Revenues $ 2,833,912  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,833,912  $ 133,599  $ 2,700,313
Gross profit 1,595,174  —  —  —  1,595,174  59,038  1,536,136

Percent 56.3% 56.3% 56.9%
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses 1,318,397  (47,282) —  —  1,271,115  53,450  1,217,665
Percent 46.5% 44.9% 45.1%

Operating income 225,777  47,282  51,000  —  324,059  5,588  318,471
Percent 8.0% 11.4% 11.8%

Diluted earnings per
share from continuing
operations 0.43  0.09  0.10  —  0.62  0.01  0.61

Nine Months Ended
December 2024

As Reported
under GAAP Reinvent

Impairment
Charge

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities Adjusted

Less: Adjusted
Contribution from

Dickies
Adjusted

Excluding Dickies
Revenues $ 7,360,920  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 7,360,920  $ 402,793  $ 6,958,127
Gross profit 3,941,409  412  —  —  3,941,821  172,726  3,769,095

Percent 53.5% 53.6% 54.2%
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses 3,513,749  (105,998) —  (490) 3,407,261  151,604  3,255,657
Percent 47.7% 46.3% 46.8%

Operating income 376,660  106,410  51,000  490  534,560  21,123  513,437
Percent 5.1% 7.3% 7.4%

Diluted earnings per
share from continuing
operations 0.56  0.20  0.10  —  0.87  0.05  0.82

Notes:
 Costs related to Reinvent, VF's transformation program, including restructuring charges and project-related costs, were $47.3 million and $106.4 million in

the three and nine months ended December 2024, respectively. These costs related primarily to severance and employee-related benefits and expenses
related to the engagement of a consulting firm to support VF's transformation journey. VF entered into a contract with a consulting firm during the second
quarter of Fiscal 2025, with services under the contract substantially completed in the third quarter of Fiscal 2026. In addition to payment for services, the